

No. 19-825

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**OPENING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC AND
MICHAEL BROWN**

STEPHEN R. COCHELL
THE COCHELL
LAW FIRM, P.C.
5850 San Felipe St.
Suite 500
Houston, TX 77057
(346) 800-3500
srcochell@gmail.com

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
REEDY C. SWANSON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Credit Bureau Center, LLC & Michael Brown

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. AN ORDER TO PAY MONEY IS NOT AN “INJUNCTION”	13
A. Injunctions Operate In Defined Circumstances At Equity	14
B. Injunctions Provide Forward- Looking Relief.....	15
C. Injunctions Repair Irreparable Harm When Legal Remedies Are Inadequate	18
D. Restitution Isn’t An Injunction	22
II. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE FTC ACT CONFIRM THAT SECTION 13(B) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE MONETARY RELIEF	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Text Of Section 13(b) Authorizes Injunctions And Nothing More	24
B. The Structure Of The FTC Act Demonstrates That Congress Knew How To Authorize Monetary Relief	26
C. It Would Be Unsound For An Implied Remedy To Have Greater Scope Than An Explicit Remedy.....	31
D. The FTC’s Reading Of Section 13(b) Is Unsupported By This Court’s Precedents.....	34
III. LIMITING SECTION 13(B) TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BEST SERVES CONGRESSIONAL POLICY	38
A. Requiring the FTC To Proceed Through Rulemaking Or A Cease-And-Desist Order Gives Fair Notice To Regulated Entities	39
B. The FTC’s Atextual Interpretation Of Section 13(b) Leads To Further Uncertainty For Regulated Entities And Courts	40
C. Consumers Are Protected By Robust State-Law Remedies	42
IV. THE MONETARY JUDGMENT IN THIS CASE IS UNAUTHORIZED	44
A. Section 13(b) Does Not Authorize Legal Remedies.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Monetary Judgment Does Not Comply With The Require- ments For Equitable Restitution Or Disgorgement	46
CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX—Statutory Provisions Involved	
FTC Act Sec. 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45	1a
FTC Act Sec. 13, 15 U.S.C. § 53	14a
FTC Act Sec. 18, 15 U.S.C. § 57a	17a
FTC Act Sec. 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b	27a
12 U.S.C. § 5564.....	30a
15 U.S.C. § 78u	30a
15 U.S.C. § 1116.....	31a
15 U.S.C. § 1117.....	32a
15 U.S.C. § 3414.....	33a
17 U.S.C. § 502	34a
17 U.S.C. § 504	35a
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	36a
38 U.S.C. § 4323.....	36a
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9, 11, 37, 38
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	38
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	9, 15
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	37
<i>City of Harrisonville v. W. S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 334 (1933).....	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	2, 18, 20, 42
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	22
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	29
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	7, 8
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13, 41
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FTC v. Dantuma</i> , 748 F. App'x 735 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom., Publishers Bus. Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 19-507 (Oct. 18, 2019).....	34, 42
<i>FTC v. Real Wealth, Inc.</i> , No. 10-0060-CV-W-FJG, 2011 WL 3206887 (W.D. Mo. July 28, 2011).....	34
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 41, 45
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	31, 33
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 50 (1867)	2, 20
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	25
<i>Karahalios v. Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local 1263</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989).....	37
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	34
<i>Lacassagne v. Chapuis</i> , 144 U.S. 119 (1892).....	17
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	13, 44, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Los Angeles County v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).....	17
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	26
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	26, 36, 45
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montantile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	36, 46
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	14
<i>N. Ind. R.R. Co. v. Mich. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 233 (1853).....	16
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	22
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Landstar Sys., Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	28
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	10, 34, 35
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	30, 38
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	26
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	24
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	38
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2, 17
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	15
<i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc'y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	9, 15, 16, 26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	23
<i>Watson v. Sutherland</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 74 (1866)	19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>White v. Sparkill Realty Corp.</i> , 280 U.S. 500 (1930).....	10, 20
<i>Whitehead v. Shattuck</i> , 138 U.S. 146 (1891).....	20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	18
STATUTES:	
Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717 (1914).....	5
Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975).....	4, 5, 28
Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (1973).....	5, 6, 28
15 U.S.C. § 41	3
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	39
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2)	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	5, 32
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)	5, 32
15 U.S.C. § 45(g).....	5, 32
15 U.S.C. § 45(l).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 45(m).....	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)	27, 31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A)	4, 32
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B)	32
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57a	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1)(B)	4
15 U.S.C. § 57a(b)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 57a(b)(2)(A)	32
15 U.S.C. § 57a(d)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 57b	2, 11
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a).....	32
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2)	6
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)	29
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	29
15 U.S.C. § 1116(a).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 3414(b)(4)	30
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a).....	42
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a).....	29
17 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	28
17 U.S.C. § 504	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2462	34, 42
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(8)	29
38 U.S.C. § 4323(e)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	29
REGULATIONS:	
16 C.F.R. subch. D.....	40
<i>Withdrawal of the Comm’n Policy State- ment on Monetary Equitable Remedies in Competition Cases,</i> 77 Fed. Reg. 47,070 (Aug. 7, 2012), 2012 WL 3163476	39
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
42 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Injunctions</i> § 2 (2020 update)	18
Prentiss Cox et al., <i>Strategies of Public UDAP Enforcement,</i> 55 Harv. J. on Legis. 37 (2018)	42, 43
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey’s Executor,</i> 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015)	40
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies: Dam- ages–Equity–Restitution</i> (2d ed. 1993)	
§ 1.1	22
§ 4.1(1).....	23, 46
§ 4.3(1).....	23
1 Roger Foster, <i>A Treatise on Federal Practice, Civil and Criminal</i> § 205 (4th ed. 1909)	19
1 James L. High, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> (4th ed. 1905)	
§ 2	16
§ 23	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1 Howard C. Joyce, <i>A Treatise on the Law Relating to Injunctions</i> (1909)	
§ 1	15
§ 41	15, 17
2 Fred F. Lawrence, <i>A Treatise on the Substantive Law of Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 1093 (1929).....	16
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	37
Henry L. McClintock, <i>Handbook of the Principles of Equity</i> § 43 (2d ed. 1948).....	20
4 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941)	
§ 1316	22
§ 1337	16
§ 1338	14, 15, 20
§ 1359	16
Dee Pridgen, <i>The Dynamic Duo of Consumer Protection: State and Private Enforcement of Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Laws</i> , 81 Antitrust L.J. 911 (2017).....	43
Dee Pridgen & Richard M. Alderman, <i>Consumer Protection and the Law</i> (2019 update)	
§ 2:1	43
§ 6:8	43
§ 7:13	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937)	
§ 160, cmt. e	21
§ 163, cmt. d	21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	37
Austin Wakeman Scott, <i>Select Cases and Other Authorities on the Law of Trusts, Constructive Trusts</i> § 1 (3d ed. 1940)	20
Jeff Sovern, <i>Private Actions Under the Deceptive Trade Practices Acts: Recon- sidering the FTC Act as Rule Model</i> , 52 Ohio St. L. J. 437 (1991)	43
Thomas C. Spelling, <i>A Treatise on the Law Governing Injunctions</i> § 21 (1926)	17
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in Eng- land and America</i> (1836)	
§ 861	21
§ 873	21
§ 908	21
§ 912	21
2 Joseph L. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (14th ed. 1918)	
§ 1185	14
§ 1186	14
§ 1188	15
§ 1189	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2942 (3d ed. 2020 update)	17
